Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Area Served

Community, Town or City
P.8.C, NO, 4

Revised ‘SHEET NO. 1 .

Pennyrile Rural Electric Cooperative CANCELLING P.S.C. NO, 3

Name of Issuing Corporation
Revised SHEET NO. _3
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
Standard Residential Rate ~ Schedule R-2 PER UNIT

Availability

This rate shall apply to electric service in a single private dwelling and
its appurtenances, the major use of which is for lighting and house hold appliances}
for the personal comfort and convenience of those residing there-in, Private
dwellings in which space is occasionally used for the conduct of business by a
person residing there-in will be served under this rate. Where a portion of a
dwelling is used regularly for the conduct of business, the electricity consumed
in that portion so used will be separately metered and billed under the General
Power Rate; if separate circuits are not provided by the customer, service to the
entire premises shall be billed under the General Power Rate, This rate shall
not apply to service to institutions such as clubs, fraternities, orphanages or
homes; recognized or boarding houses; or the space in an apartment or other
residential building primarily devoted to use as an office or studio for proffes-

Character of Service

' Alternating current, single or three-~phase, 60 cycles. Voltage supplied:
+ will be at the discretion of Distributor and will be determined by the voltage
- available from distribution lines in the vicinity and/or other conditions.

sional or other gainful purpose,

Excessover 1,400
Minimum Monthly Bill

Rate
First 60 kilowatt-hours per month at 3 cents per kilowatt-hour
Next 160 1 " 1" 1" "9 " 0" 1" U
Next 205 " " 1" 1" "o cent " 1 1" ?Péf::‘?}i {E ?: Eg,z g fl:} §
NeXt 975 " " 1" 1] " 0.5 cent " 1" " & *’g‘%WLE Co fmfﬂss’ N §
T 1" " 1" t 0.75 cent 1" 1" 1" §
i

Amortization charge of 1 cent per kilowatt~-hour., Minimum amortizatio®y. 4.

P

charge 25 cents, Maximum charge fifty cents (50¢). Monthly minimum, urbai..

and rural $1,50, Summer Cottages $3, 00 per month,

L S

i
2

DATE EFFECTIVE October 1, 1967

DATE OF ISSUE  5-14-68

TSSUED 9)1—/———;/% é , I {TLE Manager
am (o] Llcerxy

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in

Case No, 4910 ~dated August 30, 1967 .




Form for filing Rate Schedules

Pennyrile Rural Electric Cooperative

For All Area Served
Community, Town or City

P.S5.C. NO, 4

Name of Issuing Corporation

Revised SHEET NO.,__ 2
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Revised SHEET NO. _2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Standard Residential Rate - Schedule R-2

RATE
PER UNIT

rates shall apply.

separately metered and billed.

of Distributor.

Payment

Above rates are net, the gross rates being 10 percent higher. In the
event current monthly bill is not paid within 10 days from date of bill, the gross

Single-Point Delivery
The above rates are based upon the supply of service through a single

delivery and metering point, and at a single voltage.
same customer at other points of consumption, or at different voltage shall be

Separate supply for the

Service under this classification is subject to Rules and Regulations

X
| /(9.

e

i e U ED
Fugie reyigp COMMISSION

T

DATE OF ISSUE 5-14-68

DATE EFFECTIVE __ October 1, 1967

Manager

L
ISSUED 747;&'2‘:——“- TITLE
Namg~of ‘1cer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in

Case No, 4910 dated

August 30, 1967 .




Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Area Served
Community, Town or City

P.5.C, NO, 4
Revised ‘SHEET NO._3
Pennyrile Rural Electric Cooperative CANCELLING P.3.C. NO, 3 ‘
Name of Issuing Corporation |
Revised SHEET NO, 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
General Power Rate --Schedule CO-2 PER UNIT
Availability
Available to commercial, industrial, governmental and other customers

whose requirements are limited to firm power except those to whom service is
available under the Residential or Outdoor Lighting Rates.

Character of Service

Alternating current, single or three-phase, 60 cycles. Power sold under A
and B below will be delivered at a voltage available in the vicinity or agreed to by
Distributor. Power sold under C below will be delivered at a transmission voltage
available in the vicinity, unless at the customer's request a lower standard
voltage is agreed upon.

Rate

A, If the customer's demand for the month is less than 50 kilowatts:
Demand Charge:
First 10 kilowatts of demand per month, no demand charge
Excess over 10 kilowatts of demand per month, at $1, 10 per kilowatt

Energy Charge:

First 150 kilowatt-hours per month at 3. 2 cents per kwh

Next 350 kilowatt-hours per month at 2, 10 " "o

NeXt l, 250 1" 1 1" 1" 1" 1. 07 1" 1t 1"

Ne}(t 13, 250 1" 1" 11 (4] 11 O. 83Cént 1t [1] ,
Additional Energy...ceeeeeseancseesas cerieeas 0.62 " "o

B, If the customer's demand for the month is at least 50 kilowatts but not more ,
than 5, 000 kilowatts and if the customer's contract demand is 5, 000 ]:iI@a&Lgsg o ED

or less: | PUBLIC SERJICE COMIMSSION
Demand Charge: $1. 10 per month per kilowatt of demand
by ‘

TR TRt
DATE OF ISSUE___ 5-14-68 DATE EFFECTIVE October I, 1967

~ =
“SSUED W SR TITLE Mapaoer
NAm O Llcerxr

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in
Case No, 4910 dated _ August 30, 1967 . ‘

Energy Charge:

—




Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Area Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C, NO, 4 .
Revised SHEET NO.__ 4
Pennyrile Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO, 3 |
Name oif Issuing Corporation
Revised SHEET NO, 4
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
General Power Rate--Schedule CO-2 PER UNIT

First 15,000 kilowatt-hours per month at 0. 83 cent per kw.

Next 25,000 " " " 1 "0, 62 1" 1" 1
Next, 60, 000 " " " " " 0,41 1" 1 t
Next ‘ 400, 00 " " " 1" " 0,31 " 1 1"
Additional energy....ceeeueeesenenvncnnans 0,29 " " "

C. If the customer's demand for the month or contract demand is greater than
gr

5, 000 kilowatts:

Demand Charge:
First 75, 000 kilowatts of demand per month, at $1. 10 per kilowatt
Excess over 75, 000 kilowatts of demand per month, at $1, 05 per kilowatt

Additional charge for any demand in excess of customer's contract
demand, at $1. 10 per month per kilowatt

Energy Charge: ‘
First 50, 000, 000 kilowatt-hours per month at 2, 80 mills per kwh

Additional energy......cous Corasessranen LL2.75 Mmoo

Facilities Rental Charges Applicable Under C Above

- delivery SrTSEHHOS TR SIBTS S I8 3RRUCRAE £9F, IGH Y G A YO el orrte”
charges hereunder, a facilities rental charge of 15 cents per kw per month for
the first 10, 000 kw of the customer's contract demand and 5 cents per kw per
month for the portion of contract demand which is in excess of 10, 000 kw.
Adjustments
The customer's bill for each month will be increased or decreased by:

(1) 0. 10 mill per kwh for each 0. 10 mill or major fraction thereof by

by TVA from its records exceeded or was less than L, 45 mills, respectively,
during the most recently completed fiscal year ending with June, and

which TVA's fossil and nuclear fuel expense per kwh sold by TVA as determineéi"

forens

Bl TS, 5

S Gt
2]
=R
o Ta i
e ““W*ﬂ'mmuwnammmm ]

DATE OF ISSUE  5-14-68 DATE EFFECTIVE October 1, 1967

-t
TSSUED W TITLE Manager
Na icer

Issued by aﬁf,hority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in

Case No, 4910 dated __ August 30, 1967




Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Area Served

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO, 4

Revised SHEET NO.4-5
Pennyrile Rural Electric Cooperative CANCELLING P.S.C. NO, 3
Name of Issuing Corporation

Revised SHEET NO. 5

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
General Power Rate-- Schedule CO-2 PER UNIT

(2) 5 cents per kw of billing demand for each 5 cents or major fraction
thereof by which TVA's cost of money (interest charges to operations plus return
on the appropriation investment) per kw of the sum of the monthly billing demands
of power sold by TVA as determined by TVA from its records exceeded or was
less than 40 cents, respectively, during the most recently completed fiscal year
ending with June, ~

Each adjustment made pursuant to (1) and (2) above shall be effective for
a period of 12 consecutive months beginning with bills rendered from meter
readings taken after August 1 of the calendar year in which each such fiscal year
ends and ending with July of the subsequent calendar year, notwithstanding
anything herein which might be construed to the contrary.

Minimum Bill
The minimum monthly bill under A and B above shall in no case be less
than $1.50 plus $0.50 per kilowatt for the excess over 10 kilowatts of the highest
demand during the preceding 12 months. Under C above, the minimum bill for -
© demand and energy shall in no case be less than $1. 25 per kilowatt of the contract

- demand or any higher demand established during the preceding 12 months.
{ Distributor may require minimum bills higher than those stated above,

|

b
Y

Amortization

H

Amortization charge of 1 cent per kilowatt-hour up to 50 KWH, Minimum
amortization charge 25 cents. Maximim charge 50 cents CHECKED

PUBLIC SERVICE (OMMISSION

atela]
10RE
i o

T EnGiERNG oivision
DATE OF ISSUE  5-14-68 DATE EFFECTIVE__ October 1, 1967
*SSUED By/&?/ S pimLE Vanager
< Name o1 ¢ Y T

Issued by authority of an Order of ihe Public Service Commission of Ky. in
Case No. 4910 dated August 30, 1967 .




Poyan for £iling Rate Schedules Pog  All Area Served
Commuhdity, Town ox Clty

Po8,C. KO, 4

Revised SHEET NO. 5-6__
Pennyrile Rural Electric Cooperative CAKCELLING P.S.C. WO, N
Hathe of Issuing Corporation Revised SHEET WO, 6

CLASSIFICATION UF SERVICE

L R&“ﬁ%
General Power Rate-- Schedule CO-2 PER UEiw

Seasonal Service

Customers who contract for service on a seasonal basis shall be limited
tol, 500 kw and shall pay the above rates plus 10 percent of the bill computed
before any adjustments are applied. For such customers the "minimum monthly bill"
provided for above shall not apply. Instead, such customers shall pay a minimuin
monthly bill of $5.00 so long as serviceis cut in, shall pay a minimum annual bill
which shall in no case be less than $6. 00 per kilowatt of the maximum demand
established, and shall pay in addition the acutal cost of cut-ins and cut-outs in exdess
of one of each per year. 6{

Contract Requirement /\O

contraChS IR EES ROSC, dPmAs. st Ae FHON s SRS SRR /\
excess of 5, 000 kilowatts, the contract shall be for an initial term of at least five
years. If the customer requires in excess of 15, 000 kilowatts, any renewal or
extension of the initial contract shall also be for a term of at least five years. The
customer shall contract for his maximum requirements and Distributor shall not
be obligated to furnish power in greater amount at any time than the customer’s
contract demand. The contract with any customer may provide for minimum
charges higher than those stated above. If the customer uses any power other than

that supplied by Distributor under this rate, the contract may include other special...
provisions. The rate schedule in any power contract will be subject to mod gﬁ@atls( n- B Ej? ’
at any time upon agreement by Distributor and TVA. i COMMISSION ;

= e g%
f
i

i

H

Surcharge

f
Bills, inclusing minimum bills and bills for seasonal service but exc udmg Z
any rental charges for facilities, are subject to Distributor's surcharge. | hec "
surcharge will be based on a straight percentage of the bill computed befors" ALY
adjustments are applied.

DATE OF ISSUE 5-14-68 DATE EFFECTIVE October 1, 1967
-
1ISSUED B M . TITLE Manager
Nama of OfficeF
Issued by authority of am Ovder of the Public $e§v£ca Camission of Ky, in
Case No. 4910 dated August




Yoym for filing Rate Schedules Fow All Area Served
Commutiity, Town ov Clty

P.8.8. HO, 4

Revised SHERT #0., 5-6
Pennyrile Rur:al Electric Cooperative CAXCELLING P.5.C. WO, 3
Kae of Issuing Corporation

Revised SHEET BO. 7

CLASSIFICATION UF SERVICE

| M%
General Power Rate--_Schedule CO-2 PR it |

Determination of Demand

Distributor will measure the demands in kilowatts of all customers having
a connected load in excess of 10 kilowatts. The demand for any month shall be
the highest average load measured in kilowatts during any 30 consecutive minute
period of the month. However, if 85 percent of the highest average kva measured
during any 30 consecutive minute period for any load of 5, 000 kva or less (ox 85
percent of the first 5,000 kva plus 95 percent of the remainder of any load over
5,000 kva) is higher than the kw demand, such amount will be used as the billing
demand.

Payment

Above rates, including surcharge, are net. In the event that any bill is &1
not paid within 10 days from date of bill, there shall be added to the bill an amourt '
equal to 10 percent on the first $250. 00 of the bill plus one percent on any portion \_)
of the bill exceeding $250.00. To any amount remaining unpaid 30 days after the / (
date of the bill, there shall be added a penalty of one percent, and an additional ‘
one percent shall be added at the end of each successive 30-day period until the /\
amount is paid in full. (\

Single Point Delivery

The above rates are based upon the supply of service through a single
delivery and metering point, and at a single voltage. Separate supply for the
same customer at other points or at different voltage shall be separately metered
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Service is subject to Rules and Regulations of Distributor

Dy......
_ ENGINEERIMG

DIVISION

e

DATE OF ISSUE 5-14-68 DATE EFFECTIVE October 1, 1967
ISSUED ) TITLE Manager

¥
Nete 6 OFTicer |

Iss\ed by authority of am Order of the Public Sexvice Camission of Ky. in

Cas® No. 4910 dated August 30, 1967




Form for £iling Rate Schedules

’ iwhe ‘of Tesuing G@rp@x‘a%ai@n o

Foy

All Area Served

Commutiity, Towvm oy City

P.8.C. NO. 3

Revised

Revised

CLASSTFICATION OF SERVICE

Outdoor Lighting Rate-- Schedule L.-2

the gross rates shall apply.

I Energy Charge *

First

Next 750 "
Next 1, 000 "
Next 98, 000 "

Excess over 100, 000 '

Availability

1

1!

Available for outdoor lighting service for a term of not less than one year
for street lighting system, park lighting, signal systems, athletic field lighting
installations (on an off-peak basis), and outdoor lighting for individual customers

Payment

The rates set forth below are net, the gross rates being 10 percent higher.
In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 10 days from date of bill,

Part A-- Rates for Street and Park Lighting, Signal Systems, and Athletic
Field Lighting Installations

250 kilowatt-hours consumed per month at 3. 10 cents per kwlél

1 1" 1"t 1

1 1" 1 1

1" 1" 12 "

1 T 1" 13

The customer’s bill for energy each month will be increased or decreased

b

2. lO 11] 1" 1
l. lO 1t 1" 1"t
0.90 cent " "

0.80 " " Q:\)

SHEET WO, 7
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2
SHEET WO, __8

by 0. 10 mill or major fraction thereof by which TVA's fossil and nuclear

fuel expense per kwh sold by TVA as determined by TVA from its records
exceeded or was less than 1.45 mills, respectively, during the most recently
completed fiscal year ending with June. Each adjustment made pursuant to
this paragraph shall be effective for 12 consecutive months beginning with bills

rendered from meter readings taken after August 1 of the calendar yearin -, , |
which each such fiscal year ends ending with July of the subsequent cageét}ﬁ%l\j. :; w

year notwithstanding anything herein which might be construed to the contrary

h{mm«—

LED
,QM“\"VS?G 3

* For athletic field lighting, the energy charge is subject to Distributoz's
applicable surcharge. E

é by . AL / eeresesinenefiresie |
é }:%H\étti{ NG vl

DATE OF ISSUE 5-14-68 DATE EFFECTIVE October 1, 1967

h ]

ISSUED BY == , PITLE Manager

Issved by auﬁshoriw of an Oxder of the Public Smice Camission ef Ky. ip

Case No. 4910 dated August 30, 1967




Form for f£iling Rate Schedules Foy

All Area Served

Commuhity, Town oy City

Pos OCQ MOO

3

Revised

SHEET NO.

Pennyrile Rural Electric Cooperative

Hame of Issuing Corporation

Revised

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

SHEET HO.

7-8
2
—

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Outdoor Lighting Rate-- Schedule L.-2

I. Investment Charge

The annual investment charge shall be 8 percent of the installed cost to
Distributor's electric system of the facilities devoted to the lighting service
specified in this Part A. The investment charge will be recomputed on July
1 of each year, or more often if substantial charges are made, and one-
twelfth of the total annual charge so computed will be billed tote facilities

has not been provided at the electric system’s expense, the annual investment

charge for such part shall be only 6 percent of the installed cost of such part,
except that if the installed cost of any portion thereof is reflected on the book

of another municipality or agency or department the investment charge for sn.llﬁ:h

portion will be 2 percent per annum and retirements and additions thereto wi
be made by the electric system and charged to such other municipality, ageng
or department.

Athletic field lighting installations will be provided, owned, and maintained

by and at the expense of the customer, except as Distributor may agree other-

wise in accordance with the provisions of the paragraph next following in this
Section IL The facilities necessary to provide service to such installations
shall be provided by and at the expense of Distributor's electric system, and
the annual investment charge provided for first above in this Section II shall
apply to the installed cost of such facilities.

When so authorized by policy duly adopted by Distributor's governing board,
athletic field lighting installations may be provided, owned, and maintdineds-
by and at the expense of Distributor's electric system. Distributor
quire reimbursement from the customer for a portion of the initial cost 8! "
such installation and shall require payment by the Customer of an annpal

mdy ‘we+{

T

Vs

A
\J

A

o O

CERVICE G

charge sufficient to cover all of Distributor's costs, inclusing appropriate J{|[//

overheads, of providing, operating, and maintaining such installations. Said

annual charge shall in no event be less than 12 percent and shall be in &ddi-( | f£

N . 2T I I
tion to the annual investment charge on the facilities necessary to prayidé ‘GiFg

KED
OMMISSION |

bl

to such installation as provided for in the preceding paragraph .

DATE OF ISSUE

R

geg;\sgbby authority of am Oxder of the Public Sexvice cm&ssi@n of Ky, in
4 .

5-14-68

QOctober 1, 1967

DATE EFFECTIVE
TITLE

)

Manager

Nafie @rf, Officer

4910 dated August 30, 1967




Porm for filing Rate Schednles For  All Area Served

Commutidty, Town oy City

P.8.C. NO. 3
Revised SHERT W0, _8
___Pemnyrile Rural Electric Cooperative CANGELLING P.S.C. WO, —
Naihe of Tesuing Covporation Revised spEer g0, 10
CLASSIFICATION UF SERVICE
“HaTh
Outdoor Lighting Rate-- Schedule 1.-2 PER_Ingrp

Lamp replacements for athletic field lighting installations provided under
this paragraph shall be paid for under the provisions of paragraph A in
Section IIL

OL. Lamp Replacements - Street lighting, park lighting, and signal systems.

Customer shall be billed and shall pay for replacements as provided in
paragraph below, which shall be applied to all service for street
lighting, park lighting, and signal systems.

A. Distributor shall bill the customer monthly for such replacements
during each month at Distributor's cost of materials, including
appropriate storeroom expense.

B. Ome-twelfth of any excess of said material cost over the product
of the number of kilowatt-hours used for street lighting during
the fiscal year multiplied by 3 mills shall be billed to the cust-
omer each month during the following fiscal year.

Metering

When the energy for street, park, and signal lighting service is metered
at more than one point, the readings shall be conseolidated for billing purposes.
When the energy is not metered and also when a meter reading is found to be in

of the lamps plus 5 percent for losses, multiplied by the number of hours of use.
Off-Peak Period

error, the energy for billing purposes shall be computed from the rated capacity

Service to athletic field lighting installations shall be limited to an offfpeak
period determined by Distributor, commencing no earlier than 7 p. m. Th %’?«F
omer may be permitted to use up to 10 percent (not to exceed 10 kilowatts)tof the
total installed lighting capacity prior to commencement of the off-peak period,

such use to be considered off-peak for billing purposes. In the event the cust-
omer fails to restrict service in accordance with these requirements, he shall

le

ool Q
R %v{: {J\ ‘Vﬁ\\%tﬂﬁm

[ 4 ¥

b 0

[

be billed under the General Power Rate. By o Ly
A :
DATE OF ISSUE 5- 14-68 DATE EFFECTIVE October L. 1967
ISSUED % PITLE Manager,
Nefwe of OTficer

Issved vy authoﬁw of an Order of the Public Sexvice Coamission of Ey. im
Casg No. 4910 dated August 30, 1967




Porm for £iling Rate Schedules Pogp All Area Served
Conmubiity, Town or Glbty

P.3.C. NO, 3
Revised SHERT WO, __ 9
Pennyrile Rural Electric Cooperative CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. —2
Hethe of Issuing Covporation Revised SHEET §O, 11

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Outdoor Lighting Rate-- Schedule 1.-2 P@Eﬂﬁ%ﬁ.m

Revenue and Cost Review

Distributor's costs of providing service under this Part A are subject to review
at any time and from time to time to determine whether Distributor's revenues
from the charges being applied hereunder at that time are sufficient to cover said
costs. If any such review discloses insufficient revenues to cover said costs, Disi
tributor will, subject to T'VA's approval, increase said then current investment
charges by an amount sufficient to cover said costs.

Part B-- Rates for Outdoor Lighting To Individual Customers

Rate (Per Fixture) 0\
Type of Fixture Lamp Size Monthly Charge
Incandescent, open or enclosed globe Up to 200 watts $2.25 / \Q
Incandescent, open or enclosed globe 200 to 350 watts 2.50
Mercury 100 to 200 watts 3.00
Mercury 200 to 450 watts 4. 00

This part is limited to service from standard street lighting fixtures at
locations designated by the customer. The fixtures shall be photoelectrically con-
trolled singly or in groups at the option of Distributor. If the number of poles re-
quired to be installed to serve the fixture or fixtures from Distributor's nearest
available source exceeds the number of fixtures to be installed, a monthly charge
of not more than 50 cents per pole shall be made for such excess poles. The fore-
going rate is subject to revision on January 1l and July 1 of each year based on
changes in costs of providing service under this rate.

Mercury 450 to 1,200 watts 7.50 A

Lamp Replacements

Replacements of burned out lamps will be made in accordance wit g&hg@uggsa: v BB
and replacement. policies of Distributor without additional charge to thegmsfomreryy COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE 5-14-68 DATE EFFBCTIVE

-
TSSUED E{/ TITLE Manager
ame 6f Officer
Izsusd by authority of am Opxder of the Public Sexvice Camission ef Ky. in
Case No. 4910 dated August 30, 1967




Popm fop filing Rate Schedeles Fop __All Area Served =
Commupdty, Town ov {

P.8.C. HO, 4
Revised SHEET 20, _10_..
Pennyrile Rural Electric Cooperative CAKCELLING P.S.C. BO. 3
Hathe of Issulng Corporation Revised smm w0, 12

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
Policy

I. Membership

(1) Amny individual firm, city, co-operative or company may become a

member of the Pennyrile Rural Electric Co-operative by paying a $10. 00 member-
ship fee as prescribed in the by-laws

The entire amount of the membership fee
will be refunded after service has been discontinued provided all contractual
obligations have been fulfilled.

(2) Any individual or firm who pays a membership fee as prescribed above
is an active member until such time He/She receive electric service from the
Co-operative. Inactive members are not eligible to vote at the annual member
meetings.

(3) Any individual, company or firm must be a member for each meter and /\
account in his name but is only permitted one vote at the annual memberhsip

meeting of the members regardless of the number of memberships he holds /\
II. New Service Extensions, Permanent

(1) Any new service or permanent extensions for single phase current under
1,000 feet in length will be constructed with no charge to the member for con-

struction, however, it will be necessary for the owner of the property being

serviced to sign a contract for one year guaranteeing the minimum payment of
$1. 50 per month concurrently except seasonal services

. Right of way easements
must be provided if not on file in the co-operative office on all property the line
crosses.

(2) Any new service over 1, 000 feet in length will be constructed in accord
with the above paragraph except the contract shall be for five years and the

imourit £ -

of the monthly bill will be determined by the length of the extension based on|$2310D &

per month per mile. Where more than one member will be served from the |
extension the required guarantee revenue will be divided between the membeﬁs by
mutual agreement but in no case will the minimum be less than $1. 50 per mo
Special arrangements may be required for service to complete subdivisions
other special cases.

z\r\

?th. |
DATE OF ISSUE 5-14-68 DATE EFFRCTIIVE Tt T 1968
-3
ISSUED M

%___@,w,m TITLE
Nefie of OfFicer

Manager
mmg by au‘ﬁzhoz;iw of an Order of the Public Sexvice Cammission of Ey. in
Case No,

dated Auoust 30, 1967




Poxm for £iling Rate Schedules Foy All Area Served

Commutiity, Town or Clby

P.8.0. HO. 4
Revised SHEET WO, _10
- yril E € CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
i i
Rathe of sauizag C@rp@mt on Revised SHEET 0. 13
CLASSIFICATION UF SERVICE
Policy ;
RAY

PER UNIT |

(3) The minimum monthly electric service to summer cottages and all
recreational facilities occupied or used as a seasonal service shall be $3. 00
per month.

IIL. Temporary Service

(1) For the construction of new buildings the contractor requesting a tem-

porary service will erect a temporary meter pole and install protective equip-
ment thereon.

(2) A fee of $17.50 will be paid by the contractor or owner. This charge
is for connecting and disconnecting the temporary service. The Co-operative
reserves the right to remove and discontinue the use of a temporary service
after four months.

(3) A $10.00 membership will be collected from either the owner of the
contractor, whichever is to be responsible for the payment of the electricity
used at the temporary service.

IV. Oil Well Service

(1) The producer will be required to pay the cost of labor for construction
and retirement plus 10% of the cost of the material excluding any transformers
required. An estimate of the above is prepared prior to the actual construction
and must be paid in advance along with the necessary membership fees and
inspection fees.

(2) Where 480 volt current is desired for loads under 100 horse power the
producer will be requested to supply the transformers and they will remain his
property. They will be installed and removed by the Co-operative at no charg
to the producer.

(3) For services exceeding 100 horse power at 480 volt the Co- operatv
supply the transformers along with the other necessary material but will chd:
producer ten per cent of the cost of the transformers along with othermateég\
as described in paragraph IV (1). %

%%@bﬁﬁ\ﬁk {JOM ‘35(“\{
156 the
al

DATE OF ISSUE 5-14-68 DATE EFFECTIVE Janbaryil m‘@@

é&mﬂmizwmfﬁmﬂ,

[

MTh8

ISSUED g ‘ o ~ TITLE Manager
Neme of AfTicer

Izsued by au‘a:.horiﬁy of an Oprder of the Public Sexvice Camission of Ky. ia
Cabe No. 4910 dated August 30, 1967




Foym for £1ling Rate Schedules Fow All Area Served
Commuwdty, Town or Clty

g

P.8.0. HO. 4
-Revised- SHEET 80, __ /4
__Pennyrile Rural Electric Cooperative CANGELLING P.5.C. MO, R S
aiie of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET W0, _ 14

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Policy

V. Water Well Service, Farm
Same as permanent service more or less than 1,000 feet. The amount
of the minimum bill contract being governed by the length of the extension.

VI. Service to House Trailers and Mobile Homes

(1) This type of service is considered temporary and the member will be
charged the cost of labor plus one half (for retirement) plus the 10% of the cost
of the material required excluding transformers. In recreational area a mobile
home will be considered as mobile unless the wheels are completely removed
from it and it is placed on a permanent type foundation.

VIL Line Relocation

(1) Occasionally a member or some other person will request the relocation é?
of a line or a portion of a line for various reasons. In such cases the line will |
be relocated, if possible, provided the person requesting the work be done, pay \\Q
in advance the estimated cost of labor and material plus the cost of any non / /
salvageable material.

VIL Inspection Fees

(1) The following fees will be charged for the inspection of new wiring. ﬁ:{lx
covers complete new wiring jobs only.

60 Ampere Service $ 3. 00 J

100 Ampere Service $ 5.00
200 Ampere Service § 10. 00
400 Ampere Service $20. 00

The charge for certain commercial wiring jobs will be based on the number s
of circuits involved rather than the size of the entrance and an adjustment mgﬁffﬁi = ) %
be required on large installations. - e gﬁ

puBLC SERYIL

%
P h
DATE OF ISSUE > 14768 DATE EFFECTIVE ..J%LL% :
155UED B e Manager

| Name”of Offick
Issted by authority of an Oxder of the Public Sexvice Camission of Ky. im
Cast No. 4910 dated August 30, 1967




Poym for £iling Rate Schedules Foy All Area Served
Commuhity, Town or City
P.8.C. NO, 4
SHEET WO, /7
Pennyrile Rural Flectric Cooperative CAMCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3
Hafme of Isauing Corporation it s 0. 15

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Policy

(2) Where service entrances are replaced in buildings that are already
receiving electric service an inspection will be required. This fee also includes
the inspection of the old wiring connected thereto.

60 Ampere Service §$ 4.00
100 Ampere Service $ 6.00
200 Ampere Service $11.00
400 Ampere Service $21.00

IX, Electric Motors

(1) All electric motors 7 1/2 horse power or larger must employ reduce
voltage starting equipment.

(2) Single phase motors larger than 7 1/2 horse power will not be permitted
except by written permission from the Co-operative office.

(3) All motors installed on oil well pumping equipment will be in addition to
the above capacity start, capacity run motors with a time delay relay. (See Rules
and Regulations page 9)

X. Payments of Accounts

(1) The total amount of an electric statement is shown on the face of the bill.
The discount of the particular bill is also on the statement. The gross amount
(the amount of the bill plus discount) will be collected after the discount date

unless the discount date falls on Sunday or a holiday on which the Co-operative ig
closed.

(2) In event a statement has not been settled within five days after the discount

date the member will be mailed a notice of the Co-operative intention to discon-
tinue electric service unless the account is paid by a specified date. When,_themw=

account has not been settled by this date a representative of the Co- operatiyeC. ¥} &
will visit the member's premises and will discontinue the electric service. gRELc)o

the member desires to pay the account to the employee at that time he will e
charged the gross amount of the account plus $5.00. In the event the member
does not desire to pay the account and it is necessary for the Co-operative tg%

return at a later date and reconnect the service a charge of $10. 00 will be mq
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in addition to the gross amount of the statement. When a member does not
request that the service be reconnected the Co-operative will apply the member-
ship fee to the amount due and if the member has a credit after the membership
fee is applied he will be mailed a check for the balance. If the membership does
not cover the entire amount due he will be billed for the difference and when it is
not paid within a reasonable time it will be placed in the hands of the Co-operative
Attorney or a collecting agency for further handling.

XL Meter Test

(1) When a member feels that his meter is inaccurate he may by paying
$2. 00 meter test fee have his meter tested. Such fee must be paid at the
Co-operative office in advance. Upon receipt of the request and fee the Co-op-
erative will remove the meter and have it tested. If it is found to be inaccurate
by more than 2% the fee will be refunded and an adjustment will be made in the
previous 12 months bills rendered the member or for the period the meter is
known to have been inaccurate. The amount of the adjustment will be determined
by the per cent of inaccuracy of the meter. If the meter is found to be accurate

within 2% the fee will be retained by the Co-operative. [\
XIL Deposits
(1) The Co-operative may request from any member a deposit in the amount

of the estimated one and one-half months electric bill. Such deposits will be
interest bearing at the rate of 6% annually.

XIIL Members Responsibility For Co-operative’s Property

1) All meters, service conpections, and othe uipment furnished by the
Co- o&agrat]ive shatl be, an remg{ln, the property of (B " operat]ive. &%st%mers
shall provide a space for, and exercise proper care, to protect the property of
Co-operative on its premises; and in the event of loss or damage to Cos oggr@,tgvg's’; (N =i B

property, arising from neglect of member to care for same, the cost o p@&@ﬁg@mygé CORMISSION
repairs or replacements shall be paid by the member.

s
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XIV. Termination Of Contract By Member

(1) Members who have fulfilled their contract terms and wish to discontinue
service must give at least three (3) days written notice to that effect, unless
contract specifies otherwise. Notice to discontinue service prior to expiration
of contract term will not relieve member from any minimum or guaranteed
payment under any contract rate.
XV. Revisions

(1) These rules and regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented
or otherwise changed from time to time. Such changes, when effective, shall
have the same force as the present rules and regulations.

(% Ve ad
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RULES AND REGULATIONS
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-

Schedﬁle of Rules and Regulations

1. Application for Service Each prospective Customer desiring electric service may be
required to sign Distributor's standard form of application for service or contract before service
is supplied by the Distributor.

2. Deposit. A deposit or suitable guarantee approximately equal to twice the average monthly
bill may be required of any Customer before electric service is supplied. Distributor may at its
option return deposit to Customer after one year. Upon termination of service, deposit may be
applied by Distributor against unpaid bills of Customer, and if any balance remains after such
application is made, said balance shall be refunded to Customer.

3. Point of Delivery. The point of delivery is the point, as designated by Distributor, on ‘
Customer's premises where current is to be delivered to building or premises. All wiring and
equipment beyond this point of delivery shall be provided and maintained by Customer at no expens
to Distributor.

4, Customer's Wiring~~-Standards. All wiring of Customer must conform to Distributors
requirements and accepted modern standards, as exemplified by the requirements of the National
Electrical Safety Code and the National Electrical Code.

5. Inspections. Distributor shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to inspe

resulting from defects in the installation, wiring, or appliances, or from violation of Distribut
rules, or from accidents which may occur upon Customer's premises.

Ur

6. Underground Service Lines, Customers desiring underground servic lﬁ;eé'”fréztmg@iﬁgrj‘igu@;:
overhead system must bear the excess cost incident thereto, Specifications arid/Rfriigitor sughyssy
construction will be furnished by Distributor on request.

7. Customer's Responsibility for Distributor's Property. All meters, %ervic rindctldns, and
other equipment furnished by Distributor shall be, and remain, the property:dfDigtilbdtbr{ [ustomer
shall provide a space for and exercise proper care to protect the property ofDistFibutsiNomiitsoy
premises, and, in the event of loss or damage to Distributor's property arising from neglect of ™=
Customer to care for same, the cost of the necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by
Customer.
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Schedule of Rules and Regulations

8. Right of Access. Distributor's identified employees shall have access to Customer's premises
at all times for the purpose of reading meters, testing, repairing, removing, or exchanging any or all
equipment belonging to Distributor.

9. Billing. Bills will be rendered monthly and shall be paid within ten (10) days from date of bill
at the office of Distributor. Failure to receive bill will not release Customer from payment obligation.
Should bills not be paid as above, Distributor may at any time thereafter, upon five (5) days' written
notive to Customer, discontinue service. Bills paid on or before the final date of payment shall be
payable at the net rates, but thereafter the gross rates shall apply, as provided in the Schedul Wf Rates
and Charges. Should the final date for payment of the bill at the net rates fall on a Sunday or 11%
the business day next following the final date will be held as a day of grace for delivery of paymen
Net rate remittance received by mail after the time limit for payment of said net rates eill be @pted
by Distributor if the incoming envelope bears United States Post Office date stamp of the final dage|for

payment of the net amount or any date prior thereto,

?

10, Discontinuance of Service by Distributor. Distributor may refuse to connect or may discontinue
service for the violation of any of its Rules and Regulations, or for violation of any of the provisions of
the Schedule of Rates and Charges, or of the application of Customer or contract with Customer.
Distributor may discontinue service to Customer for the theft of current or the appeara of current
theft devices on the premises of Customer. The discontinuance of service by Distributgr f?ﬁ\\@ causes
as stated in this rule does not release Customer from his obligation to Distributor for the paymient
minimum bills as specified in application of Customer or contract with Customer.

11. Reconnection Charge. Whenever service has been discontinued by Distributor, as pr
above, or a trip is made for the purpose of discontinuing service, a charge of not less than
($3. 00) may be collected by Distributor before service is restored.

12. Termination of Contract by Customer. Customers who have fulfilled their contract terms and
wish to discontinue service must give at least three (3) days' written notice to Eha;@effec&m’%@jﬂ:é}? CCofitract
acgcwtegf”fn %1 N

e . . . . . . . . W T a3
specifies otherwise, Notice to discontinue service prior to expiration of contr not %‘el %}\Ee

Customer from any minimum or guaranteed payment under any contract or rat o PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

13. Service Charges for Temporary Service, Customers requiring electric serw
basis may be required by Distributor to pay all costs for connection and disco
supplying and removing of service. This rule applies to circuses, carnivals, i
construction, and the like. . i
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14, Interruption of Service. Distributor will use reasonable diligence in supplying current, but
shall not be liable for breach of contract in the event of, or for loss, injury, or damage to persons
or property resulting from, interruptions in service, excessive or inadequate voltage, single-phasing,
or otherwise unsatisfactory service, whether or not caused by negligence.

15. Voltage Fluctuations Caused by Customer, Electric service must not be used in such a
manner as to cause unusual fluctuations or disturbances to Distributor's system. Distributor may
require Customer, at his own expense, to install suitable apparatus which will reasonably limit su
fluctuations.

16. Additional Load. The service connection, transformers, meter, and equipment supplieq by
Distributor for each Customer have definite capacity, and no addition to the equipment or load co ed
thereto will be allowed except by consent of Distributor. Failure to give notice of additions or cha
in load, and to obtain Distributor's consent for same, shall render Customer liable for any damagf to

any of Distributor’s lines or equipment caused by the additional or changed installation,

17. Standby and Resale Service. All purchased electric service (other than emergency ser¥ice)
used on the premises of Customer shall be supplied exclusively by Distributor, and Customer shayl
not, directly or indirectly, sell, sublet, assign, or otherwise dispose of the electric service or an
part thereof,

18. Notice of Trouble, Customer shall notify Distributor immediately should the se.:i\cEae
unsatisfactory for any reason, or should there be any defects, trouble, or accidents affecti
supply of electricity. Such notices, if verbal, should be confirmed in writing.

to meet his peculiar requirements for service at other than standard voltages; ‘365 Hig" éub(ﬁi‘y T'QD\‘

19, Non Standard Service. Customer shall pay the cost of any special 1‘%St 11éfzonvn%2éssér >
closer voltage regulation than required by standard practice. g
i

or inspections of its meters at the request of Customer. If tests made at Cus' OmET ST : ti‘,{é%%%:
the meter is accurate within two per cent (2%), slow or fast, no adjustment will be made in Customer’s
bill, and the testing charge of Two Dollars ($2. 00) per meter will be paid by Customer. In case the
test shows meter to be in excess of two per cent (2 %) fast or slow, an adjustment shall be made in
Customer's bill over a period of not over thirty (30) days prior to date of such test, and cost of makmg
test shall be borne by Distributor.
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21, Relocation of Outdoor Lighting Facilities, Distributor shall, at the request of Customer,
relocate or change existing Distributor-owned equipment. Customer shall reimburse Distributor
for such changes at actual cost including appropriate overheads.

22, Billing Adjusted to Standard Periods. The demand charges and the blocks in the energy
charges set forth in the rate schedules are based on billing periods of approximately one month.
In the case of the first billing of new accounts (temporary service, cotton gins, and other seasonal
customers excepted) and final billings of all accounts (temporary service excepted) where the period
covered by the billing involves fractions of a month, the demand charges and the blocks of the energy
charge will be adjusted to a basis proportionate with the period of time during which service is
extended.

23, Scope, This Schedule of Rules and Regulations is a part of all contracts for receiving
electric service from Distributor, and applies to all service received from Distributor, whethe
the service is based upon contract, agreement, signed application, or otherwise. A copy of this
schedule, together with a copy of Distributor's Schedule of Rates and Charges, shall be kept open to
inspection at the offices of Distributor. :

24. Revisions. These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, supplementgd) or)
otherwise changed from time to time, without notice. Such changes, when effective, shal] have the
same force as the present Rules and Regulations.

25. Conflict, In case of conflict between any provision of any rate schedule and the Schedule
of Rules and Regulations, the rate schedule shall apply.

C %,Mg %.: @ i’".‘s‘ %':: g:/t
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